

No. C18-0111-1

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM 2018

---

COUNTY OF MOJAVE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BROTHERHOOD OF STEEL, LLC AND ROGER MAXSON,  
*Respondents.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS**

---

NOVEMBER 19, 2018

TEAM NUMBER 63  
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENTS

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ..... 1

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... 1

DECISIONS BELOW ..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 2

PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS ..... 2

INTRODUCTION ..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

*A. Maxson plans to bring his firearms experience to Hidden Valley. ....3*

*B. Maxson selects a site in compliance with Mojave County ordinances. ....5*

*C. Maxson applies for and is granted a Conditional Use Permit. ....5*

*D. The County Commissioners’ Court revokes the Permit on appeal. ....7*

*E. Maxson sues to protect his Second Amendment rights. ....7*

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 8

ARGUMENT ..... 10

    I. THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY APPLIED TO RESPONDENTS’ SECOND AMENDMENT CLAIMS, AND THAT RESPONDENTS PLAUSIBLY ALLEGED THAT THE MOJAVE COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY BURDENED THOSE RIGHTS..... 10

*A. There is no avenue for rational basis review of Second Amendment claims after Heller. .... 12*

        i. *Heller* generally precludes rational basis review for Second Amendment claims. .... 12

        ii. *Heller’s* pronouncement of “presumptively lawful regulatory measures” does not preclude applying heightened review to zoning ordinances infringing upon Second Amendment rights..... 13

*B. Respondents’ Complaint sufficiently alleges that the Mojave Zoning Ordinance fails heightened scrutiny. ....25*

        i. The Complaint demonstrates that the Mojave County Ordinance, properly analyzed under strict scrutiny, burdens the core Second Amendment right to sell firearms. ....27

ii.	Even if the Ordinance only receives intermediate scrutiny review, the Complaint demonstrates that the law is unconstitutional both on its face and in its application to Respondents.....	29
II.	THE SECOND AMENDMENT PROTECTS A RIGHT TO SELL FIREARMS BOTH INDEPENDENTLY FROM AND AS AN EXTENSION OF THE RIGHTS TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS. ....	38
A.	<i>The Second Amendment secures an independent right to sell firearms.</i> ....	38
i.	The Second Amendment’s original context included an independent right to sell firearms. ....	39
ii.	The Second Amendment includes an independent right to sell firearms in the same way that other Constitutional rights may be asserted by their providers.....	43
B.	<i>The Second Amendment’s protections necessarily encompass the right to sell arms in order to effectuate the primary right to keep and bear arms.</i> 44	
i.	The Second Amendment encompasses a right to acquire arms. ....	44
ii.	In order to acquire arms, some parties must have the subsidiary right to sell arms. ....	46
iii.	Unless retailers are permitted to sell arms, the Second Amendment could only be effectuated by manufacturing arms. ....	50
C.	<i>The Mojave County Ordinance impermissibly burdens the ability of citizens to exercise either their primary or subsidiary rights to sell firearms under the Second Amendment.</i> .....	52
	CONCLUSION.....	54
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	55
	APPENDIX.....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	25, 26, 31, 53
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	26, 53
<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008) .....	12
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	passim
<i>Massachusetts Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976) .....	35
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742, 783 (2010) .....	passim
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991) .....	10
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976) .....	43
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....	27, 28, 29
<i>Schweiker v. Wilson</i> , 450 U.S. 221 (1981) .....	35
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	35
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926) .....	20, 21, 22
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	38

### FEDERAL COURT OF APPEALS CASES

<i>American Booksellers Ass'n v. Hudnut</i> , 771 F.2d 323 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	43
<i>Cohen v. Bd. of Trs. of the Univ. of D.C.</i> , 819 F.3d 476 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	25, 35
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago (Ezell I)</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	passim
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago (Ezell II)</i> , 846 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	passim
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia (Heller II)</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	passim
<i>Jackson v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	passim
<i>Kerr v. Hickenlooper</i> , 744 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	48
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	27, 29, 32, 50
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am. v. ATF</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	passim
<i>Pena v. Lindley</i> , 898 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	35, 46
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	52
<i>Silvester v. Harris</i> , 843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	46
<i>Teixeira v. County of Alameda</i> , 822 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	45
<i>Teixeira v. County of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	45, 47, 48, 50
<i>Tyler v. Hillsdale County Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016) ..	23, 25, 36, 37
<i>United States v. Chafin</i> , 423 F. App'x 342 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	47, 48, 49
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	26, 27

*United States v. Skoien*, 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) ..... passim  
*United States v. Williams*, 616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 14, 23  
*Wilson v. Lynch*, 835 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2016) ..... 46

**FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT CASES**

*Bauer v. Harris*, 94 F. Supp. 3d 1149 (E.D. Cal. 2015).....50, 52  
*Ill. Ass’n of Firearms Retailers v. City of Chicago*, 961 F. Supp. 2d 928 (N.D. Ill. 2014)..... 46  
*Kole v. Village of Norridge*, 941 F. Supp. 2d 933 (N.D. Ill. 2013) ..... 49  
*Second Amendment Arms v. City of Chicago*, 135 F. Supp. 3d 743 (N.D. Ill. 2015) .22  
*United States v. Conrad*, 923 F. Supp. 2d 843 (W.D. Va. 2013)..... 47

**STATE COURT CASES**

*Andrews v. State*, 50 Tenn. 165 (1871) ..... 41, 52  
*Bliss v. Commonwealth*, 2 Litt. 90 (Ky. 1822)..... 40  
*Nunn v. State*, 1 Ga. 243 (1846) ..... 18, 39, 41  
*State v. Chandler*, 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850) ..... 18  
*State v. Reid*, 1 Ala. 612 (1840) ..... 40

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. CONST. amend. II ..... 3, 39

**STATUTES**

*Acts of the Privy Council of England* (1774)..... 39  
*Magna Carta*, 1 W. & M., ch. 2, § 7, in 3 Eng. Stat. at Large 441..... 39  
Mojave Cty., NTX., Code § 17.54.130..... 4  
Mojave Cty., NTX., Code § 17.54.131..... 4, 15, 16, 33

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 25  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)..... 25

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

BLACKSTONE’S COMMENTARIES APP. (1803)..... 38  
CHARLES A. WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 1357 (3d ed. 2015)..... 25  
*Condition*, ENGLISH OXFORD LIVING DICTIONARY ..... 15

David B. Kopel, <i>Does the Second Amendment Protect Firearms Commerce?</i> , 127 HARV. L. REV. F. 230 (2014) .....	46
David B. Kopel, <i>The Federal Circuits' Second Amendment Doctrines</i> , 61 ST. LOUIS U. L.J. 193 (2017) .....	39
JOHN DRAYTON, MEMOIRS OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION FROM ITS COMMENCEMENT TO THE YEAR 1776 (1821) .....	40
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES § 1890 (1833) .....	38
Josh Blackmun, <i>The 1st Amendment, 2nd Amendment, and 3D Printed Guns</i> , 81 TENN. L. REV. 479 (2014) .....	42, 51
<i>Qualification</i> , ENGLISH OXFORD LIVING DICTIONARY .....	15, 16
<i>Restriction</i> , ENGLISH OXFORD LIVING DICTIONARY .....	15, 16
STEPHEN P. HALBROOK, THE FOUNDERS' SECOND AMENDMENT (2008) .....	19
<i>The Federalist No. 46</i> (James Madison) .....	8, 40, 41
THOMAS JEFFERSON, WRITINGS (H.A. Washington ed., 1853) .....	40
